

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

Supreme Court No. 21-1992  
Iowa District Court for Johnson County LACV082557

---

GERI L. WHITE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MICHAEL KARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY,  
CHRIS WISMAN, and JOHNSON COUNTY,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON  
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF of  
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES**

---

Jason C. Palmer AT0006089  
Benjamin J. Kenkel AT0014368  
BRADSHAW, FOWLER, PROCTOR &  
FAIRGRAVE, P.C.  
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700  
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004  
Phone: (515) 246-5891  
Fax: (515) 246-5808  
E-Mail: palmer.jason@bradshawlaw.com  
E-Mail: kenkel.benjamin@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICI CURIAE:  
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE PREPARATION OF BRIEF ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

**I. MAINTAINING THE LEGISLATURE’S PLENARY POWER  
OVER MUNICIPALITIES IS CONSISTENT WITH IOWA’S  
CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER ..... 10**

**II. THE SHEER BREADTH AND DEPTH OF LEGAL ISSUES  
ARISING FROM *GODFREY* CLAIMS SUPPORTS LEAVING  
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY AS THE SOLE SOURCE OF  
MUNICIPAL LIABILITY..... 14**

**III. AWARDING MONETARY DAMAGES AGAINST  
MUNICIPALITIES FOR CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS IS  
AGAINST THE PUBLIC INTEREST ..... 18**

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .....	12
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008) .....	16
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	8, 15
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	8
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007).....	11
<i>Board of Water Works Trustees v. SAC Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017) .....	17
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 127 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1964) .....	11, 12
<i>Brutsche v. Inc. Town of Coon Rapids</i> , 272 N.W. 624 (Iowa 1937).....	13
<i>Charles Hewitt &amp; Sons Co. v. Keller</i> , 275 N.W. 94 (Iowa 1937) .....	7
<i>City of Clinton v. Cedar Rapids &amp; M.R.R. Co.</i> , 24 Iowa 455 (1868).....	7
<i>Florey v. City of Burlington</i> , 73 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 1955) .....	11
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) .....	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021) .....	8
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998).....	16
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010) .....	16
<i>In re Disinterment of Body of Jarvis</i> , 58 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1953).....	13
<i>Iowa Elec. Light &amp; Power Co. v. Incorp. Town of Grand Junction</i> , 264 N.W. 84 (Iowa 1935) .....	16

<i>Iowa Grocery Indus. Ass’n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 712 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2006).....	11
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Correctional Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	12
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. School Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002) .....	10
<i>See State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Halbach v. Claussen</i> , 250 N.W. 195 (Iowa 1933).....	14
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000).....	12
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	8
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020) .....	8

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 670.2(1) .....	8
Iowa Code § 670.4(2) .....	8
Iowa Code § 670.14.....	9, 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Iowa Const. art. III, § 1 .....	12
Iowa Const. art. III, § 38A.....	11, 16
Iowa Const. art. III, § 39A.....	16
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1 .....	16
